

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
AMERICAN HOTEL AND LODGING
ASSOCIATION; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS; ASSOCIATED
GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA;
COALITION FOR DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE; INTERNATIONAL
FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION; LONGVIEW
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE
STORES; NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION; RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS; and TEXAS RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD;
LAUREN MCFERRAN, Chair; MARVIN
KAPLAN, Board Member; GWYNNE
WILCOX, Board Member; and DAVID
PROUTY, Board Member,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:23-cv-553

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION9

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS10

 I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK10

 II. THE NEW JOINT EMPLOYER RULE.....13

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....16

LEGAL STANDARDS16

ARGUMENT17

 I. THE JOINT EMPLOYER RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE NLRA’S
COMMON-LAW BASED TERMS17

 A. The New Rule Conflicts With The NLRA Because It Defines
“Employers” To Include Entities Without Direct, Immediate, or
Substantial Control Over The Essential Terms And Conditions Of
Employment.....17

 1. *Common-Law Employment Requires Direct and Immediate
Control, Not Indirect or Reserved Control Alone*.....18

 2. *The New Rule Permits Employer Status Without Direct and
Immediate Control*21

 3. *The New Rule Permits Employer Status Based on De Minimis,
Sporadic, or Isolated Control*24

 B. The New Rule Swallows The Common-Law Distinction Between
Employees And Independent Contractors.28

 II. THE NEW RULE INDEPENDENTLY VIOLATES THE NLRA BY
DEFINING EMPLOYERS TO INCLUDE THOSE WHO CANNOT
ENGAGE IN MEANINGFUL COLLECTIVE BARGAINING31

 III. THE NEW RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE THE
BOARD IGNORED ITS DISRUPTIVE IMPACTS AND UNCERTAINTY
FOR PUTATIVE JOINT EMPLOYERS34

CONCLUSION.....38

ADDENDUM

 29 C.F.R. § 103.40 (2023)Add. 1

 29 C.F.R. § 103.40 (2020)Add. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACA Int’l v. FCC,
885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)38

Adams & Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB,
871 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2017)21

Airborne Freight Co.,
338 NLRB 597 (2002)21

*Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of Am., Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate
Glass Co.*,
404 U.S. 157 (1971).....19, 32

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)38

AM Prop. Holding Corp.,
350 NLRB 998 (2007)20, 21

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1 (1995).....23

Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB,
517 U.S. 781 (1996).....10, 32

Bettis v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,
315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003)22

Browning-Ferris Indus.,
362 NLRB 1599 (2015)11, 14, 32

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB,
911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Butler v. Drive Auto Indus. Of Am., Inc.,
793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)19

Capehardt v. Murta,
145 S.W. 827 (Mo. Ct. App. 1912).....18

Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB,
736 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)35

Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells,
538 U.S. 440 (2003).....24

CNN Am., Inc.,
 361 NLRB 439 (2014)11

Community For Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....11, 29

Conover v. Board of Equalization,
 112 P.2d 341 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1941).....28

Constitution Pub. Co. v. Dale,
 164 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1947)25

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)16

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....38

Dimmitt-Rickhoff-Bayer Real Estate Co. v. Finnegan,
 179 F.2d 882 (8th Cir. 1950)20

Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atl. Dist. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB,
 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....25

E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,
 304 NLRB 792 (1991)34

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB,
 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....34

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....34, 38

Field v. Mans,
 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....27

First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB,
 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....32

Franklin Simon & Co.,
 94 NLRB 576 (1951)11

G Wes Ltd. Co.,
 309 NLRB 225 (1992)25

Glenn v. Standard Oil Co.,
148 F.2d 51 (6th Cir. 1945)20

Goodman v. Wilson,
166 S.W. 752 (Tenn. 1914).....18

Gulino v. New York State Educ. Dep’t,
460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

Herbert Harvey, Inc. v. NLRB,
424 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....32

Hodgson v. Okada,
326 F. Supp. 514 (D. Colo. 1971).....26

International Chem. Workers Union Local 483 v. NLRB,
561 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....21

Island Creek Coal Co.,
279 NLRB 858 (1986)25

Knitter v. Corvias Military Living, LLC,
758 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)35

Laerco Transp. & Warehouse,
269 NLRB 324 (1984)11, 21

Local 254, Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, AFL-CIO,
324 NLRB 743 (1997)26

Local 777, Dem. Union Organizing Comm. v. NLRB,
603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....26, 29

Lowery Trucking Co.,
177 NLRB 13 (1969)23

McDonald v. Ponderosa Enters., Inc.,
352 P.3d 14 (Mont. 2015).....20

Mendoza v. Continental Sales Co.,
140 Cal. App. 4th 1395 (2006)24

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....34

Morrison v. Magic Carpet Aviation,
383 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004)20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16

Nationwide Mort. Ins. Co., v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992).....25, 29

New York Indem. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n,
14 P.2d 160 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932).....18

NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.,
691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) (*Browning-Ferris I*)11, 21, 22, 25

NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
341 U.S. 675 (1951).....30, 36

NLRB v. Hearst Publ’ns,
322 U.S. 111 (1944).....29

NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.,
516 U.S. 85 (1995).....17

NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
128 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 1997)17

NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
390 U.S. 254 (1968).....10, 11, 17, 29

NLRB v. Zayre Corp.,
424 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1970)26

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....17, 37

Radio City Music Hall Corp. v. United States,
135 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1943).....28

Rhoades v. Varney,
39 A. 552 (Me. 1898).....18

S.S. Kresge Co. v. NLRB,
416 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1969)26

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....16

Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB,
647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011).....25

Shenker v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.
 374 U.S. 1 (1963).....20

Singer Mfg. Co. v. Rahn,
 132 U.S. 518 (1889).....25

Southern Cal. Gas Co.,
 302 NLRB 456 (1991)26, 30

Spillson v. Smith,
 147 F.2d 727 (7th Cir. 1945)20

Taft Broad. Co.,
 163 NLRB 475 (1967)35

Tarron v. Bowen Mach. & Fabricating Co.,
 213 P.3d 309 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....20

TLI, Inc.,
 271 NLRB 798 (1984)21

Williams v. Shell Oil Co.,
 18 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 1994)20

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C.
 § 706(2).....16

29 U.S.C.
 § 141(b).....32
 § 152(2).....11, 32
 § 152(3).....11
 § 152(5).....32
 § 158(a)(5)10
 § 158(d).....32
 § 185.....10
 § 654(a)(1)35

Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136
 (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 141-197).....10

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*10

Taft-Hartley Act of 194718

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

29 C.F.R. (2020)

 § 103.40.....12

 § 103.40(a)12, 13

 § 103.40(b)13

 § 103.40(d)13, 14, 24

29 C.F.R. (2023)

 § 103.40.....14

 § 103.40(c)14, 22

 § 103.40(d)14, 37

 § 103.40(d)(5)36

 § 103.40(d)(7)31, 36

 § 103.40(e)(1)14

 § 103.40(e)(2)14

 § 103.40(h)(1)15, 33

 § 103.40(h)(2)33

85 Fed. Reg. 11,184 (Feb. 26, 2020)12, 33

87 Fed. Reg. 54,641 (Sept. 7, 2022)13

88 Fed. Reg. 73,946 (Oct. 27, 2023)..... *passim*

30 A.L.R. 1000 (1924).....18

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)16

H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., 18 (1947)19

RESTATEMENT OF EMPLOYMENT LAW § 1.04(b).....26, 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY

 § 2(1).....23

 § 220(1).....23

 § 227.....18, 19, 26
